Closing balance 426 64

Allocation of plan assets

The major categories of plan assets of the fair value of the total plan assets are, as follows:

31/8/16 31/12/15

Unquoted Quoted Quoted

Cash and cash equivalents 0 2 -0

Equity instruments 0 42 22

Debt 0 69 38

Real estate 0 7 0

Insurance contracts 0 1 0

Total 0 121 60

The plan assets do not include investments in shares, issued debt or property owned by the

Company.

Assumptions

The principal assumptions used in determining the defined benefit obligations are shown below:

31/8/16 31/12/15

Discount rate 2.2% 2.9%

Future salary increases 3.0% 2.3%

The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at 31 August 2016 is 26 years (2015:

30 years).

Inter IKEA Holding B.V. Annual Report FY16 Page 27 of 41

The Company expects to contribute EUR 46 million to its defined benefit pension plans in FY17.

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analyses (in- and decrease by 50bp) has been done on both the discount rate and the

salary increase rate, calculating the defined benefit obligation as at 31 August 2016.

Discount rate Salary increases

+50bp -50bp +50bp -50bp

Defined benefit obligation 373 485 454 402

13. NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Inter- Staff Share- Credit Total

company holder institut.

Opening balance 0 0 5,400 5 5,405

Additions 0 0 3,000 0 3,000

Acquisitions 0 0 0 196 196

Closing balance 0 0 8,400 201 8,601

Annual maturities of long-term debt scheduled for repayment during the next years are as follows:

Financial Year Amount

Between 1 and 5 years 1,000

After 5 years 7,601

Total 8,601

The liabilities to credit institutions for the main part fall due within 1 year. The interest rates on

these liabilities range between 0.5% and 13.4% with a weighted average of 3.2% in 2016.

Virtually all loans have fixed interest rates.

The share-holder loans consist of long-term debt. The Company is financed, amongst others, by

two loans. On 11 December 2011 the Proprietary Rights were acquired. The acquisition price was

partly financed by a long term loan, amounting to EUR 5,400 million. Another loan amounting to

EUR 3,000 million relates to the acquisition of the range, supply and production activities. Next

to these loans, granted by the non-controlling shareholder Interogo Holding AG, there are some

local currency facilities.

The interest rates on the non-current liabilities falling due after one year range between 2.5%